

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 842 OF 2020

Alka Rajan Patankar and Ors.	... Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
University of Mumbai and Ors.	... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 845 OF 2020**

Sanjay Shriram Kale and Anr.	... Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
University of Mumbai and Ors.	... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 853 OF 2020**

Arun Moreshwar Ghaisas and Ors.	... Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
University of Mumbai and Ors.	... Respondents

Ms. Devyani Kulkarni for the Petitioners in all Writ Petitions.
Mr. Vijay Vaidya for the Respondent No.1 in all Writ Petitions.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for the State-Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in all Writ Petitions.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND
A. K. MENON, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd AUGUST, 2021.

P.C. :-

. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1-University on instruction states that the University has already requested for payment of pension to the Accountant General for most of the petitioners. There

are certain issues in respect of few of the petitioners which are being sorted out. The respondent no.1 is directed to place these facts on record by filing an affidavit within one week from today.

2. Learned AGP also agrees to file an affidavit and place it on record regarding progress on the recommendation made by the University regarding payment of pension to the petitioners. Affidavit-in-reply shall be filed by the State also within one week from today and shall serve a copy thereof upon the petitioners' advocate simultaneously.

3. If the payments are already released by the State in respect of the pensions of any of the petitioners, same shall be placed on record in the affidavit. If the payments are not released, State shall mention in the affidavit as to when the said payment would be released to the petitioners.

4. Place these matters for admission High on Board on 6th September, 2021.

[A. K. MENON, J.]

[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]