

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No. 842 of 2020

Alka Rajan Patankar & ors.	...	Petitioners
v/s.		
University of Mumbai & 3 ors.	...	Respondents

Ms. Devyani Kulkarni for the Petitioners.

Mrs. Shraddha Chavan i/b. Mr. Vijay Vaidya for Respondent No.1.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : SUNIL B.SHUKRE &
G.A. SANAP, JJ.**

1st March 2022

P.C.

Reply of Respondent No.1 appears to be necessary but, for some reasons known to Respondent No.1 only, reply is not being filed on behalf of Respondent No.1. This Court on 17th September 2021 has stated that Respondent No.1 is at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply to place the factual position on record within two weeks. The aforesaid order was passed with a view to seek assistance from Respondent No.1 in the matter but still the assistance is not coming forth from

Respondent No.1.

2. We hope that better Counsel will prevail upon Respondent No.1 lest this Court will be compelled to take any coercive action against Respondent No.1.

3. Stand over to 15th March 2022.

(G.A.SANAP, J)

(SUNIL B.SHUKRE, J)

Lata Panjwani, P.S.